## DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION ACTIVITY REPORT: Self Initiated Inspection

 N322233072

 FACILITY: UP Truck Center Inc.
 SRN / ID: N3222

 LOCATION: 4930 Menominee Street, QUINNESEC
 DISTRICT: Upper Peninsula

 CITY: QUINNESEC
 COUNTY: DICKINSON

 CONTACT: TED CHRISTENSEN , SERVICE MANAGER
 ACTIVITY DATE: 01/06/2016

 STAFF: Joel Asher
 COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance

 SUBJECT: Waste oil furnace
 RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:

Permit To Install (PTI) #1131-91 was issued to G & S Welding and Truck Repair on 3/20/1992, for a waste oil furnace.

On 1/6/2016 I conducted an unannounced inspection at this facility. This facility changed names in the mid 1990s to UP Truck Center, Inc. My contact at the facility was the service manager, Mr. Ted Christensen.

The waste oil furnace originally permitted under PTI #1131-91 has been replaced. A new furnace was installed about 3 to 4 years ago. Only waste oil generated on site is burned in the furnace. Oil is collected in a tank on the ground floor. It is pumped into a tank on the second floor and fed to the furnace from there.

A sample of the waste oil was taken from the tank on the second floor (ID #UPTC1). This was sent to the laboratory for analysis.

On 1/21/2016 the results from the laboratory were received. The sample submitted meets the specifications of waste oil. A copy of the sample analysis will be submitted to the facility.

A request will be submitted to Ms. Sue Thelen to void PTI #1131-91 as this furnace is no longer in existence. No permit is needed for the new waste oil furnace as it is exempt from the need for an air use permit.

This facility is found to be in compliance with the Air Pollution Control Rules.

USE NAME

DATE 1/25/14

SUPERVISOR